
DOMINO EXPRESS CLASSIC THE AMAZING SYSTEM 
THAT COMBINES THE FASCINATING ACTION OF FALLING 
DOMINOES WITH INCREDIBLE AND EXCITING STUNTS. 
OVER AND OVER AGAIN. 

Following are drawings and instructions on how to set up the 
DOMINO EXPRESS stunts that are included in your set. To 
help you put the stunts together for the first time, it’s a good 
idea to have an adult assemble them with you.    FOR 1 - 8 
PLAYERS. AGE: 6 AND UP.

CONTENTS:LOOP-THE-LOOP, CAMELBACK, EXPRESS 
TRACK (2 STRAIGHT EXPRESS-TRACK, 1 CURVE EXPRESS-
TRACK, 35 EXPRESS DOMINOES) 50 PLAIN DOMINOES, 
LABEL SHEET, INSTRUCTIONS.

ASSEMBLY (Read carefully before assembling)

EXPRESS DOMINOES

CURVE & STRAIGHT TRACK ASSEMBLY
These special featured Dominoes and their stunts are for fast 
and easy set up. In one motion all Dominoes will stand up 
again. (see Fig. 1 and 2)
1. There are two sides to the EXPRESS DOMINOES; a flat 

side and a hollow side. When inserted into the track, the 
EXPRESS DOMINOES will fall flat side down.

2. To insert the EXPRESS DOMINOES into the straight and 
curve tracks, put first the long pin of the domino into the 
hole on the track. Then press down gently and the shorter 
pin will snap into the hole on the opposite side of the track.

3. Be sure that all the EXPRESS DOMINOES on each track are 
inserted in the same direction as shown in Fig. 1.

4. Do not remove the express dominoes once inserted as this 
will damage the EXPRESS DOMINOES pins.

Should you have to remove a pivot domino, due to an assem-
bly error, try to remove it gently. If an EXPRESS pin does 
break, do not worry!  We have included a few extra EXPRESS 
DOMINOES for such an occurrence.

CAMELBACK
1. Place Camelback halves opposite each other, and snap 

together.
2. Apply labels to both halves of the Camelback as shown.
3. Snap the EXPRESS DOMINOES into the Camelback as 

shown in Fig. 2. The EXPRESS DOMINOES snap into the 
Camelback the same way as they do in the straight and 
curve tracks, as shown in Fig. 1.

4. Be sure that all the dominoes are facing in the same direc-
tion so they will fall properly. As in the straight and curve 
tracks, the dominoes will fall flat side down.

TIP for set up: Set up a row of regular dominoes under the two 
arches in the Camelback. You’ll set off a chain of dominoes 
above and below! 

LOOP-THE-LOOP
1. Place base on a flat surface and fit the catapult guide ribs 

through the rectangle shape in the base as shown in Fig. 3. 
Slide the catapult forward in the catapult guide slot.

2. Fit the weighted EXPRESS DOMINO with the metal plate 
side facing away from the base. 

3. Turn the base over as shown in Fig. 4. Loop a rubber band 
over the base hook and catapult hook as shown.

4. Turn the base right side up and insert the track loop ends 
into the base slots. Make sure that the track loop walls fit 
underneath the base slots as shown in Fig. 5. Push the loop 
ends into the base slots as far as they will go, then line up 
the two pins with their respective holes at the top ends of 
the track loops and push them together. Now slide the track 
joiner as far as it will go into the grooves in the track loops 
as shown. (Fig. 5.)

5. Connect the three long posts of each guard rail with mat-
ching holes in the top side of base.

HOW TO OPERATE LOOP- THE-LOOP
6. Raise the weighted domino to the vertical position. Pull the 

catapult back until it locks in place, by pushing up the latch 
button from the bottom until it holds the catapult through 
the small window. Put a loose domino in the catapult. When 
the lead row of dominoes topples the weighted domino, 
watch the loose domino catapult around the loop at high 
speed and continue the chain of tumbling dominoes! (See 
Fig. 6.)

7. Please test the “ Loop the Loop” a few times before adding 
it to your design.

Set up your dominoes on a flat, 
smooth surface. Leave a space (one 
domino width, as shown) between 
each domino. This is how far apart 
the dominoes need to be to knock 
each other down. When arranging the 
dominoes in curves, you will have to 
put them a little closer together. When 
arranging your dominoes in a straight line, set them up one 
directly behind the other so they will knock each other down. 
Set up in groups of 10, then leave some space and set up 
another group. When you are almost finished with the design, 
fill in the spaces in between. That way, if you accidently knock 
a domino down during set up, all the dominoes in your design 
won’t be knocked over!

DOMINO EXPRESS CLASSIC È LO SPETTACOLO 
AFFASCINANTE DI TESSERE DI DOMINO CADENTI E 
ACROBAZIE MERAVIGLIOSE, CHE È DIVERSO OGNI VOLTA 
PER 1-8 GIOCATORI.  ETÀ: DA 6 ANNI.

CONTENUTO: Loop-the-loop, Double Wave, binario Express 
(2 binari Express retti, 1 binario Express curvo, 35 tessere 
di Domino Express) 50 tessere di Domino sciolte, adesivo, 
istruzioni per l’uso.

MONTAGGIO (prima leggere, poi montare!)

TESSERE DI DOMINO EXPRESS
Con queste tessere di domino e le relative acrobazie puoi 
mettere ritto tutto con un solo movimento e preparare tutto 
per lo spettacolo seguente. (vedi Fig. 1 e 2)

1.  Una tessera di Domino Express ha due lati: un lato piano 
e un lato cavo. Quando sono inserite nel binario Express, 
cadono dal lato piano!

2.  Per inserire le tessere di Domino Express nei binari 
Express, prima metti il perno lungo della tessera di 
Domino nel foro del binario (vedi Fig. 1 e 2). Poi metti il 
perno più breve leggermente nell’altro foro finché senti 
uno scatto.

3.  Tutte le altre tessere di Domino Express vengono inserite 
nello stesso modo e nella stessa direzione (i lati cavi in 
una direzione).

4.  Non più togliere le tessere di Domino Express dai binari 
Express per evitare di danneggiarle.

DOUBLE WAVE
1. Inserisci le due parti del Double Wave l’una nell’altra fin-

ché senti uno scatto.
2.  Incolla gli adesivi sulle due metà del Double Wave come 

indicato.
3. Inserisci le tessere di Domino Express nel Double Wave 

finché senti uno scatto, come illustrato nelle Fig. 1 e 2.

SUGGERIMENTO: Metti una fila di tessere di Domino sciolte 
sotto le due gobbe del Double Wave. Così avvii due file di 
tessere di Domino sotto e sopra! 

LOOP-THE-LOOP
1.  Metti la base su una superficie piana e fa’ scorrere la 

catapulta nella parte larga della scanalatura nella base, 
come illustrato nella Fig. 3. Spingi la catapulta facendola 
scorrere nella scanalatura. (Fig. 3)

2.  La tessera di Domino appesantita con la piastrina metal-
lica viene inserita nella base con uno scatto (con la pias-
trina metallica verso l’esterno).

3.  Capovolgi la base e metti un elastico intorno al gancio 
della base e intorno al gancio della catapulta, come indi-
cato nella Fig.4.

4.  Rimetti la base nella posizione originale e metti le due 
estremità del loop nelle scanalature della base. Le pareti 
delle due metà del loop devono andare sotto le scanala-
ture della base (Fig. 5). Metti le due metà del loop nelle 
scanalature della base il più lontano possibile. Allinea i 
due perni con i fori rispettivi che si trovano al lato superi-
ore dei binari del loop uniscili premendo. Poi fa’ scorrere il 
raccordo del loop nelle fessure dei binari del loop (Fig.5).

5. Inserisci le tre aste lunghe dei guardrail nei fori relativi 
nella base.

AVVIAMENTO DEL LOOP-THE-LOOP
Metti la tessera di Domino appesantita con la piastrina 
metallica in posizione eretta. Tira indietro la catapulta finché 
viene bloccata. Metti una tessera di Domino sciolta nella 
catapulta. Quando la tessera di Domino appesantita cade, 
la catapulta viene attivata e la tessera di Domino viene tirata 
per il Loop verso lo spettacolo seguente.

SUGGERIMENTI: Prova il Loop-The-Loop prima di inserirlo 
nel percorso. Se la tessera di Domino non effetua il Loop 
completamente, verifica se le estremità dei binari del Loop-
The-Loop sono nelle scanalature della base in modo effet-
tivo.

-  Metti le tessere di Domino a una 
superficie piana e liscia.

-  Metti le tue tessere di Domino a una 
distanza che è uguale alla larghezza 
di una tessera l’una accanto all’altra 
(vedi la figura). Questa è la distanza 
necessaria per le tessere di Domino 
per far cadere l’una l’altra. Quando 
vuoi sistemarle in una curva, mettile 
un po’ più vicina l’una all’altra.

-  Quando prepari le tessere di Domino sciolte, cerca di met-
terle in gruppi di 10. Lascia un po’ di spazio e poi metti un 
altro gruppo. Quando il tuo percorso è pronto, riempi gli 
spazi fra i gruppi. Questo per limitare il danno quando una 
tessera accidentalmente si rovescia.
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DOMINOS EXPRESS CLASSIC EST UNE COMBINAISON 
FASCINANTE D’ ACTION, DE CHUTES DE DOMINOS ET 
DE CASCADES EXTRAORDINAIRES. A CHAQUE FOIS 
DIFFERENT...A CHAQUE FOIS AMUSANT! DE 1 A 8 
JOUEURS. A PARTIR DE 6 ANS.

Contient: le Grand 8, la Double Vague, le rail Express ( 2 
rails Express droits, 1 rail Express en courbe, 35 Dominos 
Express ), 50 Dominos, 1 auto-collant, manuel d utilisation.

MONTAGE (lisez d’ abord, montez ensuite!)

DOMINOS EXPRESS
Avec ces dominos et les cascades correspondantes, vous 
pouvez tout redresser en un mouvement pour le spectacle 
suivant.

1.  Un Domino Express a deux côtés, un côté plat et un côté 
creux. Quand ils sont sur un rail express, ils tombent sur 
le côté plat!

2.  Pour placer les Dominos Express sur les rails Express, 
glissez d’abord l’ ergot le plus long du domino dans le 
trou sur le rail. Enfoncez ensuite délicatement l’ ergot 
court dans l’autre trou.

3.  Tous les autres Dominos Express se placent de la même 
manière dans le même sens (les côtés creux tournés 
dans la même direction).

4.  Ne retirez plus les Dominos Express des rails Express 
pour éviter des dégâts.

LA DOUBLE VAGUE
1.  Emboîtez les deux parties de la double vague l’ une dans 

l’ autre.
2.  Placez les auto-collants sur les deux parties de la double 

vague, comme indiqué.
3.  Emboîtez les dominos dans la double vague, comme indi-

qué sur les figures 1 et 2.

Conseil: placez une rangée de dominos sous les deux 
arches de la double vague. Ainsi vos dominos tombent sur 
deux hauteurs.

LE GRAND 8
1.  Placez le support du grand 8 sur une surface plate et 

glissez la catapulte dans la partie large de l’ encoche sur 
la base, comme indiqué sur la figure 3. enfoncez la cata-
pulte dans l’ encoche (fig. 3).

2.  Emboîtez le domino lesté avec une plaque de métal dans 
le support (avec la plaque de métal tournee vers l’  
exté rieur).

3.  Retournez la base et tendez un élastique entre le crochet 
du support et celui de la catapulte, comme indiqué sur la 
figure 4.

4.  Remettez la base à l’endroit et placez les 2 parties du 
grand 8 dans les encoches sur la base. Les bords des 
deux parties du grand 8 doivent s’ emboîter sous les 
encoches du support (fig. 5). Enfoncez les deux parties le 
plus loin possible dans les encoches. Placez les 2 ergots 
face à leurs trous respectifs en haut des rails du grand 8 
et enfoncez-les. Poussez à présent le raccord du grand 8 
le plus loin possible dans les encoches des rails ( fig. 5).

5.  Placez les 3 longues barres des rails de protection dans 
les trous correspondants sur le support.

MISE EN MARCHE DU GRAND 8:
Redressez le domino lesté avec la plaque de métal. Tirez la 
catapulte vers l’arrière jusqu à ce qu’ elle se bloque. Placez 
un domino sur la catapulte. Quand le domino lesté tombe 
vers l’ avant la catapulte est activée et le domino est éjecté 
dans le grand 8, en route vers le prochain spectacle.

Conseil: testez d’ abord le grand 8 avant de l’ intégrer au 
reste du parcours. Si le domino ne parcourt pas tout le 
grand 8, vérifiez si les extrémités des rails du grand 8 sont 
suffisamment enfoncées dans les encoches sur le support.

- Placez les dominos sur une surface 
plate et lisse.

- Placez les dominos les uns derrière 
les autres avec une distance d ’une 
largeur de domino entre eux (voir la 
figure). Ceci est la distance néces-
saire pour que chaque domino 
entraîne l’autre dans sa chute. Si 
vous placez les dominos en courbe, 
vous devez rapprocher les dominos 
les uns des autres.

- Quand vous placez les dominos, essayez de les placer 
par groupe de 10. Laissez un petit espace et placez de 
nouveau un groupe de dominos. Quand vous avez prati-
quement formé votre parcours, remplissez les espaces. 
Ceci limite les dégâts, si un domino tombe accidentelle-
ment pendant l’ installation.
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détachables susceptibles d’être avalés. Risques d’etouffement.Veuillez 
conserver notre adresse pour reference ulterieure. Les couleurs et les details 
peuvent varier de l’illustration. Made in Holland. www.jeux-goliath.com
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50 DOMINOS 
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1 GEBOGEN EXPRESS BAAN
1 RAIL EXPRESS EN COURBE
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DOMINO EXPRESS CLASSIC, EINE FASZINIERENDE 
KOMBINATION VON BETÄTIGUNG, FALLENDEN 
DOMINOSTEINEN UND üBERRASCHENDEN STUNTS, 
IMMER WIEDER...IMMER ANDERS. FüR 1 - 8 SPIELER AB 
6 JAHREN.

INHALT: Loop-The-Loop, Double Wave, Express-Bahn 
(2 Gerade Express-Bahnen, 1 Gebogene Expres-B ah n, 
35 Express -Dominosteine) 50 einzelne Dominosteine, 
Aufkleber, Anleitung.

MONTAGE (zuerste durchlesen und dann montieren!)

EXPRESS-DOMINOS
Mit diesen Dominosteinen und den dazugehörigen Stunts 
kann man in einem Zug alles gerade hinsetzen und für das 
folgende Spiel bereitmachen (siehe Abb. 1 und 2).

1.  Ein Express-Domino hat zwei Seiten: eine glatte und eine 
hohle. Stehen sie in der Express-Bahn, dann fallen sie auf 
die flache Seite!

2.  Um den Express-Domino in die Express-Bahn zu stecken, 
schiebe zunächst den langen Stift des Dominos in das 
Loch der Bahn (siehe Abb. 1 und 2). Ans chließend den 
kürzeren Stift leicht in das andere Loch einrasten lassen. 

3.  Alle anderen Express-Dominos werden auf dieselbe 
Weise und in derselben Richtung angebracht (hohle 
Seiten in eine Richtung).

4.  Um Beschädigungen zu vermeiden, die Express-Dominos 
nicht mehr aus der Express-Bahn herausholen.

DOUBLE WAVE
1.  Klinke die beiden Double Wave Teile ineinander.
2.  Bringe, wie angegeben, die Aufkleber auf beiden Hälften 

der Double Wave  an.
3.  Klinke die Express-Dominos in die Double Wave ein, wie 

in Abb. 1 und 2 angegeben.

TIP: Stelle eine Reihe der Einzeldominos unter die beiden 
Bogen der Double Wave . So bringt man die Dominoreihen 
oben und unten in Bewegung!

LOOP-THE-LOOP 
1.  Stelle den Unterteil auf eine ebene Fläche und schiebe 

das Katapult in den breiten Teil des Führungschlitzes in 
der Grundplatte, wie in Abb. 3 angege ben. Drücke das 
Katapult nach vorne in den Führungsschlitz (Abb. 3). 

2.  Der mit dem Metallplättchen verstärkte Domino wird 
(mit dem Metall plättchen nach außen) in die Grundplatte 
geklemmt.

3.  Drehe die Grundplatte um und schiebe einen Gummiring 
über den Haken der Grundplatte und über den Haken des 
Katapults, wie in Abb. 4 angegeben.

4.  Setze das Unterteil wieder gerade hin und bringe die 
Loop-Hälften in den Führungsschlitzen der Grundplatte 
an. Die Ränder der Loop-Hälften müssen unter die 
Schlitze der Grundplatte passen (Abb. 5). Drücke die 
Loop-Hälften soweit wie möglich in die Schlitze der 
Grundplatte. Bringe die beiden Stifte gegenüber den 
entsprechenden Löchern oben an den Loop- Schienen 
an und drücke sie ineinander. Schiebe jetzt die Loop-
Kupplung soweit wie möglich in die Schlitze der 
Laufschienen (Abb. 5).

5. Bringe die drei langen Stangen der Leitschienen in den 
passenden Löchern in der Grundplatte an.

INBETRIEBSETZEN DES LOOP-THE-LOOP
Stelle die mit dem Metallplättchen verstärkten Dominosteine 
gerade hin. Ziehe das Katapult nach hinten bis es festsitzt. 
Lege  einen Einzeldomino in das Katapult ein. Wenn der mit 
dem Metallplättchen verstärkte Domino nach vorne fällt, 
wird das Katapult betätigt und wird der Domino durch den 
Loop seinen Weg zum folgenden Spiel geschossen.

TIPS: Probiere den Loop-The-Loop aus, bevor Du diesen 
Deinem Spiel hinzufügt. Durchlaufen die einzelnen Dominos 
nicht den ganzen Loop-The-Loop, prüfe dann, ob sich die 
Enden der Laufschiene ausreichend in den Schlitzen der 
Grundplatte befinden.

-  Stelle die Dominosteine auf einer 
ebenen, glatten Fläche auf.

-  Stelle die einzelne Dominosteine in 
Steinbreite von einander auf (siehe 
Abbil dung). Dieses ist der Abstand, 
den die Dominosteine benötigen, 
um einander umzuwerfen. Stellt 
man die Dominosteine in einer 
Kurve auf, dann müssen sie etwas näher zusammenste-
hen. 

- Stellt man die einzelne Dominosteine auf, versuche dann, 
sie in Zehnergrüppchen aufzustellen. Lasse einen kleinen 
Zwischenraum und stelle eine neue Gruppe auf. Ist das 
ganze Modell so gut wie aufgebaut, fülle dann die Lücken 
auf. Dies schränkt den Schaden ein, wenn zufällig ein 
Stein umfallen sollte.

DOMINO EXPRESS - CLASSIC, Un sistema fascinante que combina la 
caída sincronizada de fichas de dominó con increíbles y espectacula-
res efectos, una y otra vez... 

A continuación se enseñan los dibujos y trucos junto con sus cor-
respondientes instrucciones de montaje.  Sería una buena idea dis-
poner de la ayuda de un adulto al montar el mecanismo.  

Nº DE JUGADORES: De 1 –  8, con edad superior a 6 años 

Contenido: looping, joroba de camello, pistas express (2 rectas y 1 
curva), 35 fichas de Dominó Express, 50 fichas de Dominó Normales, 
una hoja de pegatinas, instrucciones de montaje. 

MONTAJE (leer atentamente las instrucciones antes del montaje) 

DOMINÓS EXPRESS. MONTAJE DE LAS PISTAS RECTAS Y CURVAS.

Las fichas de dominó que se utilizan son especiales y sus trucos 
permiten un montaje rápido y fácil.  Con un solo movimiento todas 
las fichas de dominó se quedarán en posición vertical (ver Fig. 1 y 2)

1. Las fichas de Dominó Express tienen 2 caras distintas: una, es lisa 
y la otra es hueca.  Cuando colocadas en las pistas, las fichas caerán 
con la cara lisa hacia arriba. 
2. Para insertar las fichas en las pistas rectas y curvas, deberá 
introducirse en primer lugar la punta larga de la ficha en el orificio 
correspondiente.  Después, se presiona la ficha levemente y el lado 
opuesto de la ficha entrará en el correspondiente orificio en el otro 
lado de la pista. 
3. Asegurarse que las fichas DOMINÓ EXPRESS están insertadas en 
la pista en la misma dirección (ver Fig. 1).
4. Después de insertadas, las fichas de dominó no deberán ser retira-
das pues se puede dañar la punta.  Cuando haya necesidad de retirar 
una ficha debido, por ejemplo, a un error en el montaje, esta deberá 
ser retirada con mucho cuidado.  Sin embargo, si se parte la punta 
de una ficha...  no hay problema pues se incluyen unas cuantas 
fichas DOMINÓ EXPRESS extra por si esto ocurre... 

JOROBA DE CAMELLO
1. Colocar las mitades de la Joroba de Camello opuestas una a la 
otra y juntarlas. 
2. Colocar las pegatinas en ambas mitades como se indica en la 
figura. 
3. Colocar las fichas de DOMINÓ EXPRESS como se indica en la Fig. 
2. Estas fichas son introducidas en su correspondiente lugar de la 
misma manera que se hace en las pistas rectas y curvas (ver Fig. 1).
4. Asegurarse que todas las fichas están colocadas en la misma 
dirección de manera que caigan  adecuadamente. Al igual que las 
pistas rectas y curvas, las fichas caerán sobre su cara lisa. 
SUGERENCIA: montar una fila de fichas Dominó Normales debajo 

de los 2 arcos de la Joroba de Camello.  ¡¡¡Habrá una fila de fichas 
arriba y otra abajo!!!

LOOPING
1. Colocar la base sobre una superficie plana y las guías de la cata-
pulta sobre la forma rectangular de la base como se indica en la Fig. 
3.  Deslizar la catapulta hacia adelante en la ranura guía. 
2. Colocar la ficha principal DOMINÓ EXPRESS, con su cara de metal 
hacia fuera. 
3. Darle la vuelta a la base como se indica en la Fig. 4 y pasar una 
cinta de goma sobre los ganchos   de la base y de la catapulta. 
4. Volver a colocar la base en su posición inicial y unir las partes 
finales del Looping a la base. Verificar si las paredes de la pista de 
Looping se ajustan por debajo de la base como se indica en la Fig. 
5. Introducir los finales de la pista de Looping en los orificios de 
la base y tirar de ellos, tanto como lo permitan, para alienar sus 2 
puntas con sus respectivos orificios, empujándolas al mismo tiempo 
hacia el final de la pista. Después, deslizar la junta de la pista hacia 
los ganchos de la misma (ver Fig. 5.)
5. Conectar los 3 postes largos de cada barandilla protectora en los 
correspondientes orificios en la parte superior de la base. 

COMO FUNCIONA EL LOOPING
6. Colocar la ficha principal en la vertical. Tirar de la catapulta hacia 
atrás hasta que esta se bloquee presionando el botón hasta que 
este sujete la catapulta. Colocar una ficha de dominó en la catapulta. 
Cuando la fila de dominós en movimiento toque esta ficha, la ficha 
principal se moverá a alta velocidad por el looping continuando la 
cadena de fichas en caída sincronizada (Fig. 6.). 
7. Recomendamos verificar si el looping funciona bien varias veces 
antes de integrarlo al diseño elegido.

Colocar las fichas de dominó sobre una superficie plana, en posición 
vertical, dejando el espacio de la anchura de una ficha entre cada 
una de ellas.  Esta es la distancia mínima que permite 
que las fichas se toquen unas a otras y originar el 
movimiento de caída sincronizado. Sin embargo, en 
el caso de curvas esta distancia será algo menor. Al 
realizar filas de dominós rectas  recomendamos hacer 
grupos de 10, dejando un pequeño espacio entre 
estos grupos.  Cuando el precurso decidido esté casi 
listo, también recomendamos rellenar estos espacios 
para evitar que cualquier toque accidental en una de 
las fichas desencadene el proceso.

DOMINO EXPRESS - CLASSIC

Um sistema fascinante que combina a caída sincronizada de fichas 
de dominó com incríveis e espectaculares efeitos, uma e outra vez... 

A seguir mostram-se figuras e as características das fichas além das 
correspondentes instruções de montagem.  Seria uma boa ideia ter a 
ajuda de um adulto ao montar o mecanismo.  

Nº DE JOGADORES: De 1 –  8, com idade superior a 6 anos 

Conteúdo: looping, corcova de camelo, pistas express (2 rectas e 1 
curva), 35 fichas de Dominó Express, 50 fichas de Dominó Normais, 
uma folha de autocolantes, instruções de montagem. 

MONTAGEM (ler atentamente as instruções antes da montagem) 

DOMINÓS EXPRESS. MONTAGEM DAS PISTAS RECTAS E CURVAS

As fichas de dominó que se utilizam são especiais e as suas carac-
terísticas permitem efectuar uma  montagem rápida e fácil.  Com um 
só movimento todas as fichas de dominó ficarão em posição  vertical 
(ver Fig. 1 e 2)

1. As fichas de Dominó Express têm 2 lados distintos: um, é liso e o 
outro, é oco.  Quando colocadas nas pistas, as fichas cairão com o 
lado liso para cima. 
2. Para inserir as fichas nas pistas rectas e curvas, deverá introduzir-
se em primeiro lugar a ponta comprida da ficha no orifício corres-
pondente.  Depois, pressiona-se a ficha levemente e o lado oposto 
da mesma entrará no correspondente orifício no outro lado da pista. 
3. Verificar se as fichas DOMINÓ EXPRESS estao inseridas na pista 
na mesma direcção (ver Fig. 1).
4. Depois de inseridas, as fichas de dominó não deverão ser retira-
das pois pode partir-se a ponta.   Quando surja a necessidade de 
retirar uma ficha devido, por exemplo, a um erro na montagem, esta 
deverá ser retirada com muito cuidado.  Contudo, se a ponta de uma 
ficha se parte... não há problema pois incluem-se umas quantas 
fichas DOMINÓ EXPRESS extra dado o caso de que isto aconteça... 

CORCOVA DE CAMELO
1. Colocar as metades da Corcova de Camelo opostas uma à outra 
e juntá-las. 
2. Colocar os autocolantes em ambas as metades como se indica na 
figura. 
3. Colocar as fichas de DOMINÓ EXPRESS como se indica na Fig. 
2. Estas fichas são introduzidas no seu correspondente lugar da 
mesma maneira que se faz com as pistas rectas e curvas (ver Fig. 1).
4. Verificar se todas as fichas estao colocadas na mesma direcção 
de maneira que caiam   adequadamente. Da mesma maneira que nas 

pistas rectas e curvas, as fichas cairão sobre o seu  lado liso. 
SUGESTÃO: montar uma fila de fichas Dominós Normais debaixo 
dos 2 arcos da Corcova de Camelo.  Teremos uma fila de fichas em 
cima e outra em baixo!!!

LOOPING
1. Colocar a base sobre uma superfície plana e os guias da cata-
pulta sobre a forma rectangular da base, como se indica na Fig. 3.  
Deslizar a catapulta para a frente na ranhura guia. 
2. Colocar a ficha principal DOMINÓ EXPRESS, com o seu lado de 
metal para fora. 
3. Dar a volta à base como se indica na Fig. 4 e passar uma fita de 
borracha sobre os ganchos da base e da catapulta. 
4. Voltar a colocar a base em posição inicial e unir os terminais do 
Looping à base. Verificar se as paredes da pista de Looping estao 
bem ajustadas debaixo da base como se indica na Fig. 5. Introduzir 
os terminais da pista de Looping nos orifícios da base e puxá-los, 
tanto como o permitam, para alinhar as 2 pontas com os respectivos 
orifícios, empurrando-as ao mesmo tempo até o fim da pista. Depois, 
deslizar a junta da pista até os ganchos da mesma (ver Fig. 5.)
5. Conectar os 3 postes compridos de cada grade protectora aos cor-
respondentes orifícios na parte superior da base. 

COMO FUNCIONA O LOOPING
6. Colocar a ficha principal em posição vertical. Puxar a catapulta 
para trás até que esta se bloqueie pressionando o botão até que a 
catapulta esteja segura. Colocar uma ficha de dominó na catapulta. 
Quando a fila de dominós em movimento toque esta ficha, a ficha 
principal mover-se-á a alta velocidade pelo looping continuando a 
cadeia de fichas em caída sincronizada (Fig. 6.). 
7. Recomendamos verificar se o looping funciona bem varias vezes 
antes de integrá-lo ao desenho escolhido.

Colocar as fichas de dominó sobre uma superfície plana, em posição 
vertical, deixando um espaço da largura de uma ficha entre cada 
uma delas.  Esta é a distância mínima que permite que as fichas 
toquem umas nas outras e originem o movimento de 
caída sincronizado.  Contudo,  no caso de curvas, 
esta distância deverá ser algo menor. Ao realizar filas 
de dominós rectas  recomendamos fazer grupos de 
10, deixando um pequeno espaço entre estes grupos.  
Quando o percurso decidido esteja quase pronto, 
também recomendamos preencher estes espaços para 
evitar que qualquer toque acidental numa das fichas 
desencadeie o processo.

DOMINO EXPRESS CLASSIC EEN FASCINERENDE 
COMBINATIE VAN AKTIE, VALLENDE DOMINO’S EN 
VERRASSENDE STUNTS. TELKENS WEER...TEL KE NS 
ANDERS. VOOR 1 - 8 SPELERS. VANAF 6 JAAR. 

INHOUD: Loop-The-Loop, Double Wave, Express-baan 
(2 rechte Ex press-Banen, 1 gebogen Express-baan, 
35 Express Domino’s), 50 losse Domino’s, sticker, handlei-
ding. 

MONTAGE  (eerst lezen, dan monteren!)

EXPRESS DOMINO’S
Met deze domino’s en bijbehorende stunts kun je in één 
beweging alles rechtop zetten en gereed maken voor het 
volgende spektakel (zie Fig. 1 en 2).

1.  Een Express Domino heeft twee kanten: een vlakke en 
een holle. Als ze in de Express baan staan, vallen ze op 
de vlakke kant!

2.  Om de Express Domino’s in de Express banen te steken, 
schuif je eerst de lange pen van de Domino in het gat van 
de baan (zie Fig. 1 en 2). Daarna klik je lichtjes de kortere 
pen in het andere gat.

3.  Alle andere Express Domino’s worden op dezelfde manier 
en in dezelfde richting aangebracht (holle kanten naar 
één richting).

4.  Haal de Express Domino’s niet meer uit de Express 
banen om beschadiging te voorkomen.

DOUBLE WAVE
1.  Klik de twee Double Wave onderdelen in elkaar.
2.  Breng de stikkers aan op beide helften van de Double 

Wave, zoals aangeduid.
3.  Klik de Express Domino’s in de Double Wave, zoals afge-

beeld in Fig. 1 en 2.

TIP: Zet een rij losse Domino’s onder de twee bogen van de 
Double wave. Zo breng je rijen Domino’s onder en boven in
beweging!

LOOP-THE-LOOP
1.  Plaats het onderstel op een vlakke ondergrond en schuif 

de katapult in het brede gedeelte van de gleuf in de 
basis, zoals  afgebeeld in Fig. 3. Duw de katapult voor-
waarts in de gleuf (Fig. 3). 

2.  De verzwaarde Domino met het metalen plaatje wordt in 
de basis geklikt (met het metalen plaatje naar buiten).

3.  Draai de basis om en schuif een elastiekje over de haak 
van de basis en over de haak van de katapult, zoals aan-
geduid in Fig. 4.

4.  Zet het onderstel weer recht en plaats de loophelften in 
de gleuven van de basis. De randen van de loophelften 

moeten onder de basisgleuven passen (Fig. 5). Druk de 
loophelften zo ver mogelijk in de basisgleuven. Breng de 
twee pennen tegenover hun respectievelijke gaten boven-
aan de looprails en duw ze ineen. Schuif nu de loopkop-
peling zo ver mogelijk in de groeven van de looprails (Fig. 
5).

5.  Plaats de drie lange stangen van de vangrails in de pas-
sende gaten in de basis.

LOOP-THE-LOOP IN WERKING STELLEN
Zet de verzwaarde Domino met het metalen plaatje rechtop. 
Trek de katapult naar achteren tot hij vastzit. Plaats een 
losse 
Domino in de katapult. Als de verzwaarde Domino naar 
voren valt, wordt de katapult geaktiveerd en wordt de 
Domino door  de Loop geschoten op weg naar het volgende 
spektakel.

TIPS: Test de Loop-The-Loop voordat je het aan je ontwerp 
toevoegt. Als de losse Domino niet de 
hele Loop rondgaat, ga dan na of de 
uiteinden van de looprails wel goed 
genoeg in de basisgleuven zitten.

-  Plaats de Domino’s op een vlakke, 
gladde ondergrond.

-  Zet je Domino’s op steenbreedte 
van elkaar (zie afbeelding). Dat is 
de afstand die de Domino’s nodig 
hebben om elkaar om te gooien. Als je de Domino’s in 
een bocht plaatst, moet je ze iets dichter bij elkaar zetten.

-  Als je de losse Domino’s klaarzet, probeer ze dan in 
groepjes van 10 te plaatsen. Laat er een beetje ruimte 
tussen en plaats dan nog een groep je. Als je hele ont-
werp bijna opgebouwd is, vul je de tussen liggende ruim-
te op. Dit beperkt de schade als één steentje per ongeluk 
omvalt.
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